LANCASTER

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Committee:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date:

Venue:

Time:

WEDNESDAY, 14™ JUNE 2023
MORECAMBE TOWN HALL

6.00 P.M.

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under
the Lancaster City Council Constitution.

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence
Appointment of Vice Chair

In accordance with Rule 8, paragraph c, Part 3 — Rules of Procedure, Section 3, the Chair
and Vice Chair shall not be members of the largest political group which has Councillors
serving on the Cabinet.

Minutes (Pages 3 - 5)
Minutes of the Meeting held on 8" March 2023 (attached).
Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair

Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been
declared in the Council’'s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.

Discussions with the Leader of the Council

The Chair has invited the Leader of the Council to attend this meeting.



7. Appointment of Pre-Scrutiny Champion (Pages 6 - 7)
Report of Chief Officer — Governance.

8. Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities
(Pages 8 - 40)

Report of Chief Officer — Governance.
9. Forthcoming Key Decisions
The List of Forthcoming Key Decisions can be viewed here
10. Work Programme Report (Pages 41 - 44)
Report of Chief Officer - Governance.
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS
(1) Membership
Councillors Brett Cooper (Chair), Suhir Abuhajar, Martin Gawith, Chris Hanna, Paul Hart,
Jack Lenox, Abi Mills, Sue Penney and John Wild
(i) Substitute Membership

Councillors Martin Bottoms, Hamish Mills and James Sommerville

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda
Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk.
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.

MARK DAVIES,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on Tuesday, 6" June 2023.


http://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=297&RD=0
mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk

Page 3 Agenda Item 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

6.00 P.M. 8TH MARCH 2023

PRESENT:- Councillors Richard Austen-Baker (Chair), Darren Clifford (Vice-Chair),

41

42

43

44

Paul Anderton, Roger Dennison, Mandy King, Jack Lenox and
Joyce Pritchard

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillor Abi Mills

Also in Attendance :- Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox

Officers in attendance:-

Stephen Metcalfe Principal Demaocratic Support Officer
Jenny Kay Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer

MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8" February, 2023 were signed by the Chair as a
correct record.

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR

There were no items of Urgent Business.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest made.

TASK GROUPS

Morecambe Future High Streets Bid Informal Task Group

The Chair presented the final report of the Morecambe Future High Streets Bid Informal
Task Group to the Committee.

The report was unanimously agreed.

Planning Informal Task Group

The Committee went on to consider the second Informal Task Group report. It was noted
that the Head of Planning and Place was not able to attend due to illness but his
comments on the report had been circulated and Recommendation 7 had been amended
accordingly.

Members discussed the findings of the Task Group and unanimously agreed to make the
amendments to recommendations 3 and 10 as detailed below :



45

Page 4

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 8TH MARCH 2023
COMMITTEE

Recommendation 3 :-

That Council Business Committee, in the new municipal year, be requested to seek the
views of the new Chair of the Planning Regulatory Committee as to the most suitable
location for meetings of that Committee.

Recommendation 10 :-

With consistency being vital to public confidence in the planning system the Task Group
strongly urges that there should be constant review of the question of how to secure
maximum consistency of approach amongst officers.

Subject to the above amended recommendations the report was unanimously agreed.

The Chair thanked the Principal Democratic Support Officer for his hard work in producing
the report in such a short space of time and the Committee members who had taken part
in the Task Group.

Resolved :-

(1) That the Morecambe Future High Streets Bid Informal Task Group and the Planning
Informal Task Group report, as amended above, be submitted to the Monitoring
Officer in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 12.

(2) That the Principal Democratic Support Officer be thanked for his hard work in
producing the report in such a short space of time and the Committee members who
had taken part in the Task Group.

FLOODING IN LANCASTER
The Committee was advised that Lancashire County Council had provided information on
flooding in Lancaster that was included on the agenda but had declined to provide
attendance at the meeting.
Resolved :-

(1) That the information regarding flooding measures in Lancaster be noted.

(2) That the Committee refer the issue to the new Committee to consider after the
May 2023 elections.

Chair

(The meeting ended at 6.50 p.m.)

Any gueries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk



Page 5

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 8TH MARCH 2023
COMMITTEE



Agenda Item 7 Page 6

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

APPOINTMENT OF PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY CHAMPION

14™ June 2023

Report of Chief Officer - Governance

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To enable Members to make an appointment for the current Municipal Year.

This report is public.

RECOMMENDATIONS

D) The Committee is requested to consider appointment of a pre-scrutiny
champion.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 APPOINTMENT OF PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY CHAMPION

Pre-Decision Scrutiny Champion

This is the process by which members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
become involved with decisions at a stage before the decision is formally taken.

This approach proves beneficial as it:

a Involves non-executive councillors at the pre-decision stage.

a Reduces the need for call-ins through developing an understanding of an
issue and ensuring that reports for decision adequately reflect different
options and approaches.

a Adds value to reports through wider consultation.

There are many ways in which pre-decision scrutiny can be undertaken and achieved
as follows:

a Examination of the List of Forthcoming Key Decisions.
a Information obtained arising from discussions with Cabinet Members and
Chief Officers.

Q Examination of the Council Plan and budget information.



Page 7

The role of the Pre-Scrutiny Champion is to take the lead and help develop this
process. He/she can:

a Liaise with Members of Overview and Scrutiny to highlight potential areas for
pre-decision scrutiny.

Q Consider and review the List of Forthcoming Key Decisions.

a Assist other Councillors (including Members of the Committee) to identify pre-
scrutiny issues and propose ways in which these can be approached.

Q Provide comments on the structure and functioning of the List of Forthcoming
Key Decisions to assist the City Council with its improvement and
advancement.

The Committee is asked to appoint a Councillor to undertake the task of Pre-Scrutiny
Champion.

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK

There are no direct implications as a result of this report.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety,
Sustainability and Rural Proofing)

There are no direct implications as a result of this report.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no legal implications as a direct result of this report.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications as a result of this report.

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources; Information
Services; Property; Open Spaces:

None.

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.
BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Stephen Metcalfe
None Telephone: 01524 582073

' E-mail: sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk




Agenda Item 8 Page 8

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

IN LOCAL AND COMBINED AUTHORITIES

14th June 2023

Report of Chief Officer - Governance

PURPOSE OF REPORT

The Chair has requested this item to be placed on the agenda to enable Members to be
aware of the statutory guidance. The guidance seeks to ensure local authorities and

combined authorities are aware of the purpose of overview and scrutiny, what effective
scrutiny looks like, how to conduct it effectively and the benefits it can bring.

This report is public.

RECOMMENDATIONS

(1)
1.

11

1.2

1.3

The Committee is requested to consider the report.
INTRODUCTION

At its meeting, held on 16 October 2019, the Committee was provided with a copy of
the Guidance that had been published by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and
Local Government.

It was noted that the Guidance refreshed the understanding of the key principles of
scrutiny, as defined by the Centre for Public Scrutiny (note: now Centre for
Governance and Scrutiny) and underlined by the Statutory Guidance, considered the
roles of the function and the tools and techniques for effective scrutiny. The
Committee noted that the Council’s Constitution reflected the issues contained within
the Guidance and, as the Constitution was available on the Council’s internet and
intranet sites, Members were aware of the issues referred to.

With regard to the Scrutiny Protocol, contained within the Guidance, it was noted that
this issue had been recently discussed at an informal Cabinet and Scrutiny evening,
when the Guidance was considered. It was the feeling of the Committee that, as
Cabinet Portfolio Holders were regularly invited and attended meetings of scrutiny,
there was no need for a protocol to be introduced.



Page 9

2. CONCLUSION
2.1  The guidance seeks to ensure local authorities and combined authorities are aware
of the purpose of overview and scrutiny, what effective scrutiny looks like, how to
conduct it effectively and the benefits it can bring.

2.2 Acopy of the Guidance is appended to this report.

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK

There are no direct implications as a result of this report.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety,
Sustainability and Rural Proofing)

There are no direct implications as a result of this report.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Council’s Constitution reflects the issues contained within the Guidance. There are no
legal implications as a direct result of this report.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report.

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources; Information
Services; Property; Open Spaces:

None.

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.
BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Stephen Metcalfe
None Telephone: 01524 582073

' E-mail: sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk




Page 10

Communities &
Local Government

Statutory Guidance on Overview and
Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities

May 2019
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government



Page 11

OGL

© Crown copyright, 2019
Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown.

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium,
under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence visit
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/mhclg

If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, complete the form at
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/ or write to us at:

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government
Fry Building

2 Marsham Street

London

SW1P 4DF

Telephone: 030 3444 0000

For all our latest news and updates follow us on Twitter: https://twitter.com/mhclg

May 2019
ISBN: 978-1-4098-5458-6


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
http://www.gov.uk/mhclg
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/mhclg

Page 12

Contents

Ministerial Foreword

About this Guidance

1. Introduction and Context

2. Culture

3. Resourcing

4. Selecting Committee Members

5. Power to Access Information

6. Planning Work

7. Evidence Sessions

Annex 1: lllustrative Scenario — Creating an Executive-Scrutiny Protocol
Annex 2: lllustrative Scenario — Engaging Independent Technical Advisers

Annex 3: lllustrative Scenario — Approaching an External Organisation to Appear
before a Committee

13

15

18

21

25

27

28

30



Page 13

Ministerial Foreword

The role that overview and scrutiny can play in holding an authority’s decision-makers to
account mak
[...]
functions effectively. In particular, it provides
advice for senior leaders, members of overview and scrutiny committees, and support
officers.

Aim of the guidance

This guidance seeks to ensure local authorities and combined authorities are aware of the
purpose of overview and scrutiny, what effective scrutiny looks like, how to conduct it
effectively and the benefits it can bring.

As such, it includes a number of policies and practices authorities should adopt or should
consider adopting when deciding how to carry out their overview and scrutiny functions.

The guidance recognises that authorities approach scrutiny in different ways and have
different processes and procedures in place, and that what might work well for one
authority might not work well in another.

The hypothetical scenarios contained in the annexes to this guidance have been included
for illustrative purposes, and are intended to provoke thought and discussion rather than
serve as a ‘best’ way to approach the relevant issues.

While the guidance sets out some of the key legal requirements, it does not seek to
replicate legislation.

Status of the guidance

This is statutory guidance from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government. Local authorities and combined authorities must have regard to it when
exercising their functions. The phrase ‘must have regard’, when used in this context, does
not mean that the sections of statutory guidance have to be followed in every detail, but
that they should be followed unless there is a good reason not to in a particular case.

Not every authority is required to appoint a scrutiny committee. This guidance applies to
those authorities who have such a committee in place, whether they are required to or not.

This guidance has been issued under section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000 and
under paragraph 2(9) of Schedule 5A to the Local Democracy, Economic Development
and Construction Act 2009, which requires authorities to have regard to thi
[...]
h other partners should not be limited
to evidence-gathering to support individual reviews or agenda items. A range of
partners are likely to have insights that will prove useful:

o Public sector partners (like the NHS and community safety partners, over
which scrutiny has specific legal powers);

o Voluntary sector partners;

o Contractors and commissioning partners (including partners in joint
ventures and authority-owned companies);

o In parished areas, town, community and parish councils;

Neighbouring principal councils (both in two-tier and unitary areas);

o Cross-authority bodies and organisations, such as Local Enterprise
Partnerships!’; and

o Others with a stake and interest in the local area — large local employers,
for example.

o

e The executive — a principal partner in discussions on the work programme
should be the executive (and senior officers). The executive should not direct
scrutiny’s work (see chapter 2), but conversations will help scrutiny members
better understand how their work can be designed to align with the best
opportunities to influence the authority’s wider work.

Information sources
54. Scrutiny will need access to relevant information to inform its work programme. The
type of information will depend on the specific role and function scrutiny plays within
the authority, but might include:

e Performance information from across the authority and its partners;

e Finance and risk information from across the authority and its partners;

e Corporate complaints information, and aggregated information from political
groups about the subject matter of members’ surgeries;

e Business cases and options appraisals (and other planning information) for
forthcoming major decisions. This information will be of particular use for pre-
decision scrutiny; and

e Reports and recommendations issued by relevant ombudsmen, especially
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman.

17 Authorities should ensure they have appropriate arrangements in pl
[...]
 but that this would be
preceded by a space on the agenda for the Chair, Vice-chair, and representatives from
two local transport advocacy groups to set out their concerns. The company were sent in

30



Page 40

advance a summary of the general areas on which members were likely to ask questions,
to ensure that those questions could be addressed at the meeting.

Finally, provision was made for public questions and debate. Those attending the meeting
were invited to discuss with each other the principal issues they wanted the meeting to
cover. A short, facilitated discussion in the room led by the Chair highlighted the key
issues, and the Chair then put those points to the company representatives.

At the end of the meeting, the public asked questions of the bus company representative
in a 20-minute plenary item.

The meeting was fractious, but the planning carried out to prepare for this — by channelling
issues through discussion and using the Chair to mediate the questioning — made things
easier. Some attendees were initially frustrated by this structure, but the company
representative was more open and less defensive than might otherwise have been the
case.

The meeting also motivated the company to revise its communications plan to become

more responsive to this kind of challenge, part of which involved a commitment to feed
back to the scrutiny committee on the recommendations it made on the night.

31



Page 41 Agenda ltem 10

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Work Programme Report
14™ June 2023

Report of Chief Officer - Governance

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide Members with an updated on the Work Programme for 2023/24.

This report is public.

RECOMMENDATIONS
D) That Members consider the report.

(2) That it be noted that at the next meeting the Committee will be requested to
consider what should be included and prioritised in the 2023/24 Work
Programme.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Committee is requested to note progress regarding its Work Programme for
2023/24.

2. Details

2.1 Rule 9 of the Constitution, set out below, advises of the process to be undertaken to
consider and prioritise its Work Programme.

Rule 9 - Work Programme

(a) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Budget and Performance Panel will be
responsible for setting their own Annual Work Programme within the Terms of
Reference set out in Part 2, Section 5, 9 and 10 of this Constitution.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall write to all Councillors and the Chief
Executive and ask the public for issues that should be considered for inclusion in the
Scrutiny Work Programme. A meeting to be arranged with the Chair of the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee, Chair of Budget and Performance Panel, the Pre-Scrutiny
Champion and members of the Council’'s Leadership Team. This meeting will allow a
preliminary prioritisation of submissions to be conducted and report back to the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This being subject to the arrangements for
consulting on future Work Programme items as set out in the Constitution continuing



(b)

2.2

2.3

3.1

Page 42

and the Work Programme being finally agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall meet in its capacity as crime and
disorder committee no less than once in every twelve month period.

In accordance with the Constitution items have been requested and a meeting to
consider these will be arranged prior to the next meeting of the Committee.

Appended to this report are the suggestions received so far.
Conclusion

The Committee will be asked to consider the preliminary prioritisation of the Work
Programme at the next meeting of the Committee.

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

As there are no financial implications arising from this report the S151 officer has no
comments to make.

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Stephen Metcalfe
Telephone: 01524 582073
E-mail: sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk

None.




Page 43

Appendix 1

As | am new to Lancaster City Council | would like to know the aspirations and plans of new
portfolio holders.

From a Ward perspective | am particularly concerned at the number of council houses
littered with residents rubbish/litter and unkempt hedges etc. | would like to know the policy
and practice for putting this right and what budget is allowed and if anything is allocated to
the tenant.

| would also be keen to see how Frontierland is progressing and what is currently being
proposed and actioned

Just to help me | had a look at last year's O&S meetings to gain insight of the work of O&S.

In the O&S terms of reference “The Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall write to all
Councillors, the Chief Executive, and Directors and ask the public for issues that should be
considered for inclusion in the Scrutiny Work Programme.” | am keen to get a public
perspective on the work of the Council. | feel it is important the Committee should continue
looking at the Corporate Plan priorities in a structured way, with a meeting being arranged
for each priority. “To add value by considering to what extent the Council has delivered on
the outcomes. Relevant officers and partners to be invited to attend meetings.”

There are also scrutiny items from 2022/23 that have not been actioned or put “on hold”.

e 0&S were due to consider a report from the Ethical and Sustainable Investment
Policy Task Group, but this was put on hold until after the May 2023 elections.

e The “Town centres to be re-imagined — incorporating vacant shops and markets.
(Revitalising Key Centres Informal Task Group.)” was also put “on hold.”

e A Property Portfolio Informal Task Group was scoped but never met. | am interested
in the commercial property investments the Council hold and how these properties
are managed by the Council, and how they perform including what financial returns
are received from these investments.

In addition, we need to be able to scrutinise the Outcomes Based Resourcing work - so
councillors can better understand how much different things cost and have a chance to
explore the relationship between services and their costs.

Although there is a summary of the O&S Committee Work Programme it does not
summarise the outcomes, and | feel the outcomes should also be summarised in that
document for ease of reference as to the impact of the scrutiny programme. Do we need to
scrutinise scrutiny?

At a community level it would be good to look at:

Air Quality Management Areas — As a ward councillor for Carnforth | have an interest in the
actions taken by the City Council and other partners in the air quality management areas
that have been declared by the City Council in particular the Carnforth AQMA that was
declared in 2007. There are also AQMAs for Galgate and Lancaster. It would be good to
have an update on the coordinated actions in Lancaster, Carnforth and Galgate air quality
management areas, the any district district-wide review and assessment of air quality,
including the measuring and monitoring air pollution level across the district.



Page 44

Affordable Housing and Housing Need - | am also patrticularly interested promoting housing
that meets our local housing needs, and it would be good to have an update on how the City
Council seeks to ensure that a range of housing is being supported through its policies, and
strategies, and more importantly delivered, to meet local housing needs. | am also
interested in how our housing policies and strategies help develop a broad-based
community. Including homes with the flexibility to meet changing needs, and homes that are
affordable (including social housing).



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Appointment of Pre-Scrutiny Champion
	8 Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities
	Statutory_Guidance_

	10 Work Programme Report



Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  14TH JUNE 2023 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Brett Cooper (Chair), Martin Gawith, Chris Hanna, Paul Hart, 
Jack Lenox and Sue Penney and James Sommerville (substitute for Abi 
Mills) 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Abi Mills   
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Brett Cooper, seconded by Councillor Martin Gawith and 
unanimously agreed:- 
 
“That Councillor Jack Lennox be appointed Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the Municipal Year.” 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That Councillor Jack Lennox be appointed Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the Municipal Year.   
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2023 were signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.   
 

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no Items of Urgent Business.   
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors advised that they would declare interests as set out below if there were 
discussions on the Town Councils referred to: 
 
Councillor Brett Cooper - Morecambe Town Council.   
Councillor Chris Hanna - Carnforth Town Council.   
Councillor Paul Hart - Morecambe Town Council.   
 

5 DISCUSSIONS WITH THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The Chair advised that the Leader had given his apologies for this meeting.  The Leader 
had advised that as the administration was based on a cooperative arrangement between 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

14TH JUNE 2023 

 
Labour, the Greens and the Lib Dems the LGA had offered to assist the new 
administration in bringing together the ambitions of these three groups to revise and 
update the Council's Corporate Plan, strategies and priorities.  In view of this the Leader 
felt it would therefore be premature to brief the Committee as requested at its first 
meeting.  The Leader would however gladly do so once this work had been undertaken.   
 

6 APPOINTMENT OF PRE-SCRUTINY CHAMPION  
 
The Committee was requested to appoint a Pre-Scrutiny champion.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Brett Cooper, seconded by Councillor Jack Lennox and 
resolved as follows.   
 
Resolved:- 
 
That Councillor Martin Gawith be appointed the Pre-Scrutiny Champion for the Municipal 
Year.   
 

7 STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN LOCAL AND 
COMBINED AUTHORITIES  
 
The Chief Officer – Governance submitted a report regarding the statutory guidance on 
Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities.  It was noted that the Chair has 
requested this item to be placed on the agenda to enable Members to be aware of the 
statutory guidance.  The guidance sought to ensure local authorities and combined 
authorities were aware of the purpose of overview and scrutiny, what effective scrutiny 
looked like, how to conduct it effectively and the benefits it could bring.   
 
The guidance had previously been provided to the Committee in 2019.   
 
Members discussed various parts of the guidance, in particular, the annex referring to the 
creation of an Executive - Scrutiny Protocol.  It was unanimously agreed and resolved as 
follows.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
(1) That the report and guidance be noted.   
 
(2) That Officers be requested to report back on an Executive – Scrutiny Protocol for 

consideration by the Committee.   
 

8 FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Committee was provided with details of the list of forthcoming key decisions.   
 
The Committee discussed the process for pre-decision scrutiny, considering the guidance 
provided earlier in the meeting and training prior to the meeting.   
 
It was agreed that the Chair with the pre-scrutiny champion, Councillor Martin Gawith, 
would look to pre-scrutinise the following items from the key decision list: 
 

 Disposal of council owned assets 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

14TH JUNE 2023 

 
 

 Canal Quarter appointment of a developer. 
 
Resolved: - 
 
That it be noted that the Chair and the pre-scrutiny champion, Councillor Martin Gawith, 
will look to pre-scrutinise the items listed above from the key decision list.   
 

9 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Chief Officer – Governance submitted a report that provided Members with an 
updated on the Work Programme for 2023/24.   
 
Members were informed that Rule 9 of the Constitution, set out within the report, advised 
of the process to be undertaken to consider and prioritise the Committee’s Work 
Programme.  It was noted that an email had been sent to all Councillors and the Chief 
Executive and a media release sent out to ask the public for issues that should be 
considered for inclusion in the Scrutiny Work Programme.  A meeting would be arranged 
with the Chair of this Committee, Chair of Budget and Performance Panel, the Pre-
Scrutiny Champion and members of the Council’s Leadership Team. This meeting would 
allow a preliminary prioritisation of submissions to be conducted and reported back to the 
Committee.   
 
At the meeting Members discussed the items they had already submitted and provided 
more detail on those issues.  The Committee also requested that items from the previous 
Work Programme and other items that had recommended a report back to the Committee 
be added to the list of items for consideration.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
(1) That the report be noted and that the list of items contained within the 2022/23 Work 

Programme and other items that had recommended a report back to the Committee 
be added to the list for consideration.   

 
(2) That arrangements be made for a meeting with the Chair of this Committee, Chair of 

Budget and Performance Panel, the Pre-Scrutiny Champion and members of the 
Council’s Leadership Team, to allow for a preliminary prioritisation of submissions to 
be conducted and reported back to this Committee.   

 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.30 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

14TH JUNE 2023 

 
 

 


